Сн. 141]

LAWS OF THE FIFTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CHAPTER 140

COMPENSATION OF AMBULANCE ESCORTS OF THE UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL H. F. 343

AN ACT to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and one hundred fifty-two thousandths (3828.152), code, 1939, to allow the compensation of ambu-lance escorts of the university hospital to be fixed by the Iowa State Board of Education.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight 1 and one hundred fifty-two thousandths (3828.152), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by striking all of said section after the word "benefit" 2 3 4 in line eight (8) thereof, and inserting in lieu thereof the follow-5

"The hospital authorities may, if necessary, appoint an attendant to accompany such patient and discharged patients, and the com-6 7 8 pensation of such attendant shall be fixed by the Iowa State Board of Education and charged by the hospital as part of the costs of transporting patients. The compensation paid to and the expenses of the attendant shall be audited and paid in the same manner as is provided by law for the compensation of an attendant appointed 9 10 11 12 13 by the court."

This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall 1 SEC. 2. 2 be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication 3 in the Iowa City Press-Citizen, a newspaper published at Iowa City, 4 Iowa, and The Preston Times, a newspaper published at Preston, 5 Iowa.

Approved April 8, 1943.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa City Press-Citizen, Iowa City, Ia., April 12, 1943, and The Preston Times, Preston; Ia., April 15, 1943. WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 141

PUBLICATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT PROCEEDINGS

H. F. 144

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred fifty-eight (158), Laws of the Forty-ninth General Assembly, relating to provisions for publication or posting of quarterly summaries of proceedings and expenditures of school districts.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa;

- SECTION 1. Section two (2), Chapter one hundred fifty-eight (158), 1
- Laws of the Forty-Ninth General Assembly, is hereby amended by 2
- 3 striking lines nineteen (19) to twenty-three (23) inclusive.
- SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in 1
- full force and effect upon and after its publication in the Public 2
- 3 Opinion, a newspaper published at Decorah, Iowa, and in the Griswold
- 4 American, a newspaper published at Griswold, Iowa.

Approved February 16, 1943.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Public Opinion, Decorah, Ia., February 24, 1943, and the Griswold American, Griswold, Ia., February 24, 1943. WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.